effect of this act shall be valid to the same effect as if they had been issued and signed by the county judge.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 19, 1929.

No. 850, A.]

[Published September 20, 1929.

## CHAPTER 520.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (e) of subsection (6) of section 20.38 of the statutes; and to make appropriations to Frank Everson and to the iterim committees on aviation, courts, education, fire insurance, guardianship law, traffic regulation, and a soldier memorial, relating to miscellaneous activities and repealing and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (d) (renumbered (e) ) of subsection (6) of section 20.38 of the statutes is amended to read: On July 1, 1927, eighty thousand dollars for (e) the construction and equipment of a new central heating plant, including connections with all buildings and any remodeling of steam conduits, equipment and piping, and changes of such motors and electric connections as are advisable in the present buildings and on the grounds of said school necessary to the effective operation of the heating plant; four thousand dollars for cement walks and drives; two thousand five hundred dollars for grading and seeding; and thirty-five thousand dollars for furniture, furnishings and fixtures at the new training school building. On July 1, 1929, three thousand three hundred dollars for the completion and equipment of the heating plant and connections, provided that seven hundred five dollars may be used for bills incurred prior to June 1, 1929.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the unexpended balance of the appropriation provided for in paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 20.60 to Frank Everson of Lake Mills, Wisconsin, the sum of eleven hundred and seventy dollars to indemnify him for the condemnation and slaughter of thirteen head of pure bred Holstein cattle at the rate of ninety dollars per head, for which he has never been indemnified; said condemnation hav-

ing been made pursuant to test made by the department of agriculture on May 22, 1923, and said cattle having been subsequently disposed of by direction of the state veterinarian, the records of such test being on file in the office of the department of agriculture. The acceptance of said sum shall operate as a full and complete discharge of all claims of said Frank Everson against the state because of the condemnation of such cattle.

- Section 3. There is appropriated to special joint interim committees of the 1929 legislature for the discharge of the duties which these committees are directed to perform in the joint resolution providing for these respective committees:
- (1) To the joint interim committee on aviation, created by Jt. Res. No. 60, A., three thousand dollars.
- (2) To the interim committee on courts, created by Jt. Res. No. 133, A., three thousand dollars.
- (3) To the interim committee to study the educational system of the state, created by Jt. Res. No. 108, S., eight thousand dollars.
- (4) To the interim committee on fire insurance, created by Jt. Res. No. 105, A., five thousand dollars.
- (5) To the interim committee on needed amendments in the laws relating to guardianship, created by Jt. Res. No. 75, S., three hundred dollars.
- (6) To the special committee to study the problem of the prevention of traffic accidents and to report to the 1931 legislature a traffic code, created by Jt. Res. No. 121, S., two thousand five hundred dollars.
- (7) To the special interim committee to determine the feasibility of erecting a monument in honor of Wisconsin men who served in the Civil, Spanish-American and World wars, created by Jt. Res. No. 73, A., one thousand dollars.
- (8) To the state athletic commission of Wisconsin three thousand dollars for fees and expenses for the help of the commission.

Expenditures from the several appropriations made in this section shall be made upon vouchers approved by the chairman or secretary of the committee to which these appropriations are made.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 19, 1929.